AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: Model 407
SUBJECT: MAIN ROTOR CONE SET 407-010-114-101
SHIMMING PROCEDURE INTRODUCTION OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53000 through
53579.
[Model 407 helicopters serial number 53580 and

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
407-010-119-101 Peel shim (Note 1) 2 (Note 2)
Notes:
1. The peel shim is made of aluminum and has 0.003 inch laminates.
2. Two shims are required to perform this new installation procedure. However it
is recommended to order spare shims in case of errors in required shims
thickness calculation or peeling.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Reference
THIXOGREASE (1) Lubricant C-561
AS100028 Safety wire C-405
As100029 Safety wire C-447
TT-N-95TYII, 1Gal Aliphatic Naphta C-305
TB 407-03-48
Page 3 of 10
Note:
1. THIXOGREASE NLGI No 2 (C-561) replaces the Corrosion Preventive Compound
MIL-C-16173 Grade 2 (C-104) at all areas, except on bolts shank, indicated in the
BHT-407-MM-6, Chapter 62 and in to the T.B. 407-99-16 Part II to perform the
installation of the main rotor hub assembly.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WORK AID:
The use of the work aid (hub alignment tool) shown on the figure 4 is optional but
recommended to avoid contact of the lower cone seat with the cone set as the hub
assembly is lowered on the mast. This work aid can be locally manufactured using
the instructions provided on the Figure 1 or procured from Paravion Technology
Inc. under the part number T0001.
Paravion Technology Inc.
2001 Airway Ave.
Fort Collins, CO 80524 USA
Phone: (970) 224-3898
Fax:     (970) 224-3899
E-mail: paravion@paravion.com
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual Chapter 62
Technical Bulletin TB 407-99-16
TB 407-03-48
Page 4 of 10
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-IPB Chapter 62
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual Chapter 62
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove the main rotor blades and the main rotor hub assembly from the
helicopter. Refer to the BHT-407-MM-6, Chapter 62.
2. Remove the 407-010-114-101 cone set from the mast and inspect for general
condition. If the cone set has “flat spots” or has excessive wear on the inside
diameter radius replace the cone set.
3. Use Aliphatic Naphta (C-305) and thoroughly clean the mast and the cone set to
remove all Corrosion Preventive Compound.
4. Measure and calculate the thickness of the first required shim as follow:
a. Install the cone set on the mast and hold in place by hand as shown on the
Figure 2 to close the gap on one side.
b. Using a caliper measure the remaining gap. Take the measurement at the
center of the gap.
c. Divide the dimension obtained in step b. by two. This is the thickness of the first
required shim.
-NOTE-
Each 407-010-119-101 shim has 0.003 inch laminates.
d. Peel the shim to the closest dimension calculated in step c. As an example, if
the calculated shim thickness required is 0.127 inch peel shim to obtain this
dimension +/- 0.003 inch.
5. Measure the thickness of the second required shim as follow:
CAUTION
If is important to follow the steps below to ensure that the
correct amount of shims are installed. The success of this
new installation is directly related to the required shims
measurement and installation. If the shims thickness is
incorrect the main rotor hub assembly may still “shift” on the
mast.
TB 407-03-48
Page 5 of 10
a. Temporary install the cone set on the mast with two wraps of 0.040 inch safety